
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 13 September 2017
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire 
(Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and 
Peter Marchington

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2017 (Minute 
Nos. 46 - 55) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased, the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part A Report for Recommendation to Council

5. Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17 1 - 10

Part B Reports for Decision by the Audit Committee

6. Annual Financial Report 2016/17 and Audit Findings Report

Please note that Appendices I and II are to-follow.

11 - 86

7. Mid-Kent Services Fraud and Compliance 87 - 92

8. Progress Report - Planning Enforcement 93 - 102



9. Audit Committee Work Programme 103 - 
108

Issued on Monday, 4 September 2017

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Agenda Item:  
Meeting Date 13 September 2017
Report Title Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for 
Finance & Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Lead Officer Olga Cole, Management Accountant
Key Decision No
Classification Open
Forward Plan Reference number

Recommendations 1. To approve the Treasury Management stewardship report for 
2016/17.

2. To approve the prudential and treasury management 
indicators within the report.

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The Council’s treasury management activity is underpinned by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA’s) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management (“the Code”), which requires local authorities to 
produce annual Prudential Indicators and a Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement on the likely financing and investment activity.  The Code also 
recommends that members are informed of treasury management activities at 
least twice a year.

1.2 Treasury management is defined as “the management of the local Council’s 
investments and cash flows, its banking, money market and capital market 
transactions;  the effective control of the risks associated with those activities;  
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks”.

1.3 Overall responsibility for treasury management remains with the Council.  No 
tre
[...]
estments -39 -100 

As the Council has no borrowing, these calculations have resulted in a negative 
figure.

Maturity Structure of Borrowing: This indicator is set to control the Authority’s 
exposure to refinancing risk. The upper and lower limits on the maturity structure of 
fixed rate borrowing were:

31/03/17 
Actual

%

Upper 
Limit

%

Lower 
Limit

%
Complied

Under 12 months 0 100 0 

12 months and within 24 months 0 100 0 

24 months and within 5 years 0 100 0 

5 years and within 10 years 0 100 0 

10 years and above 0 100 0 

Principal Sums Invested for Periods Longer than 364 days: The purpose of this 
indicator is to control the Authority’s exposure to the risk of incurring losses by 
seeking early repayment of its investments.  The limits on the long-term principal sum 
invested to final maturities beyond the period end were:

2016/17
£’000

Actual principal invested beyond year end 3,000
Limit on principal invested beyond year end 10,000
Complied 

Investment Benchmarking

Average Actual 
Return on 

investments 
2016/17

Original Estimate 
Return on 

Investments 
2016/17

Average Bank Rate
2016/17

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate

2016/17

0.68% 0.27% 0.34% 0.20%

Page 10



Audit Committee Agenda Item:  
Meeting Date 13 September 2017

Report Title Annual Financial Report 2016/17 and Audit 
Findings Report

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Finance & Performance: 
Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer
Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager

Recommendations Members are asked to :
1. note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report 

(Appendix I);
2. approve the letter of representation (Appendix II) on 

behalf of the Council;
3. approve the Statement of Accounts for the year 

ended 31 March 2017 (Appendix III).

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report seeks the Audit Committee’s approval of the Council’s financial 
statements for 2016/17 and includes the external auditor’s Audit Findings 
Report for their consideration.

2. Background

Audit Findings Report

2.1 Grant Thornton UK LLP has been the Council’s external auditors since 1 
September 2012.  Their audit of the financial statements began on 10 July 
2017.

2.2 The Audit Findings Report highlights the key matters arising from the audit of 
the Council's financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017.  It is 
also used to report the audit findings to management and those charged with 
governance.  Grant Thornton are required to report whether the Council's 
financial statements present a true and fair view of the financial position, its 
expenditure and income for the year and whether they have been properly 
prepared.  They are also required to reach a formal conclusion on whether the 
Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure value for money.

2.3 The Audit Findings Report is attached as appendix I. Grant Thornton will 
present this report to the Committee on 13 September.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



Financial Statements 2016/17

2.4 The financial statements for 2016/17 are attached as appendix III.  The Chief 
Financial Officer has signed the accounts to certify that in his view they 
present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council. 

2.5 Under the 2015 Accounts and Audit Regulations, the Council has to have its 
accounts agreed by the Committee by 30 September. 

3. Proposal

3.1 The financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 are attached as 
Appendix III.  The draft accounts were sent to members of the Committee on 
20 July 2017.

3.2 The Chief Financial Officer and Financial Services Manager would like to 
express their thanks to Grant Thornton for their efforts in completing the 
required audit work in time for reporting to this Committee.  As in the past, the 
Chief Financial Officer and Financial Services Manager will work with the 
external auditors to review the a
[...]
f in the approach to leadership, 
development opportunities, reward and recognition, wellbeing and engagement.  This has been further 
developed through the updated Workforce Strategy, which reflects the revised Council priorities and the 
possible opportunities and challenges in the future; the strategy has three themes, Culture of the Organisation, 
Recruitment and Retention and Developing for the Future.  
The Council has also been recognised in the Top 100 Not for Profit organisations to work for in the Best 
Companies Survey in February 2017.  The Council was one of only three councils nationwide to make the list.  
The results of the survey showed that staff felt that there was a strong sense of family within the organisation 
and that they felt supported in their jobs as well as being a happy place to work.
SMT reviews the workforce information on a quarterly basis, which includes recruitment, retention, headcount, 
turnover, equalities profile, and sickness information.  This attention to workforce data has prompted several 
strands of action, for example, the age profile of the Council meant that action was taken to broaden the 
number of apprenticeships and therefore open up access to jobs in an age group that was under-represented.  
The Council employed eight apprentices in 2016 and they are in a variety of departments across the Council.
The monitoring of workforce information by SMT also ensures a focus on sickness absence; in 2015 we were 
awarded an ‘excellence’ rating in the Kent Healthy Business Awards for our approach to managing sickness.  
During 2016/17, the amount of time lost to sickness was an average of 5.85 days per employee, which is 
significantly better than the average for the local government sector of 8.5 days.  The Council takes a 
supportive approach to sickness management making use of an Occupational Health service and employee 
assistance programme with clear attendance expectations and monitoring.  One other outcome of our stra
[...]
FA Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 

Accountancy
CPI Consumer Price Index
CRR Capital Receipts Reserve
DFG Disabled Facilities Grant 
FSPMC Faversham Swimming Pool Management 

Committee
IAS International Accounting Standard
IFRS International Financial Reporting 

Standards
KCC Kent County Council

LAMIT Local Authorities’ Mutual Investment 
Trust

LGPS Local Government Pension Scheme
MKS Mid Kent Services
MMF Money Market Funds
NHB New Homes Bonus
PPE Property Plant and Equipment
REFCUS Revenue Expenditure Funded from 

Capital under Statute
RICS Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors
RPI Retail Price Index
S106 Section 106 - See note 37
SeRCOP Service Reporting Code of Practice
SMT Strategic Management Team

Page 86



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item: 7
Meeting Date 13 September 2017

Report Title Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance 

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

SMT Lead Emma Wiggins

Head of Service Amber Christou

Lead Officer Zoe Kent

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. To note the results of the Mid Kent Services Fraud 
and Compliance Team for 2016/17

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 In March 2016 responsibility for the investigation of Housing Benefit fraud moved 
to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). This report provides a 
summary of the activities and outcomes undertaken by the Mid Kent Fraud and 
Compliance team since this change. 

2 Background

2.1 In 2015/16 the DWP introduced the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) 
moving the investigation of Housing Benefit fraud into a service investigating all 
types of benefit fraud. Staff within the Mid Kent Investigation team were given the 
opportunity to TUPE over to the DWP. 

2.2 Kent County Council, Kent Police and Kent Fire & Rescue (the major preceptors) 
and the Kent billing authorities saw this as an opportunity to refocus the expertise 
held within districts to investigate fraud and error within the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme, Council Tax and Business Rates discounts, exemptions and 
reliefs.

2.3 The cost of such Council Tax discounts and exemptions to the council and major 
preceptors is £9 million (Swale £990k). 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



2.4 Funding was made available by the major preceptors to give billing authorities the 
opportunity to provide a service reviewing the award of Council Tax and Business 
Rates discounts and to investigate fraud within the Revenues Service.

2.5 Mid Kent Services successfully bid for funding of £410,000 towards the cost of 
running the team for a period of three years. Swale, Maidstone and Tunbridge 
Wells Borough Councils approved funding of £150,000 for the three years making 
a total cost of £560,000. A cost to Swale of £16,609 in 2016/17.

2.6 Prior to the role out of the new team the Investigation Team Manager and one 
Investigator made the decision to move to the DWP. Zoe Kent Revenues & 
Benefits Manager – Technical & Financial managed the team on an interim basis 
until the manager’s post was filled in July 2016. 

2.7 The roles within the team were reviewed with a new compliance officer post 
created, reflecting the move away from high value, low volume housing benefit 
fraud investigations to lower value, high volume council tax and business rates 
discounts. It was decided to replace two vacant Investigator posts with two 
compliance posts. Two posts were held whilst a work plan was put in place to 
ensure the correct structure was implemented. The team now has a full 
complement of staff again.

2.8 A work plan was put in place to ensure that those areas within the Revenues 
Service where there is a high risk of fraud and error are reviewed most frequently.

2.9 In 2016 KCC bid for a pot of funding from DCLG to form the Kent Intelligence 
Network (KIN). The purpose of KIN is to share data within Kent across all 
services provided by KCC and the district cou
[...]
ness Rate 
Relief Review

232 £416,093

Total 998 £714,848

Cost of team to SBC £16,069

2.13 The change in working practices has been an opportunity for the Fraud and 
Compliance team to look at new ways of keeping fraud and error out of the 
Revenues Service rather than mainly focusing on Housing Benefit fraud. Now that 
the team has a full compliment of staff it will be able to look for new areas it can 
review. In December 2016 a report was provided to the major preceptors, they 
agreed to continue the funding for 2017/18. Funding was also agreed for credit 
data software to enable the team to carry out targeted reviews on those 
customers who are most likely to have incorrectly claimed a single person 

Page 90



discount. The data is provided on a monthly basis and picks up changes to credit 
data. 

3 Proposals

3.1 That the results of the Fraud and Compliance Team for 2016/17 are noted.

4 Alternative Options

4.1 In order that the work of the Fraud and Error team is effective it is vital that results 
are reported and reviewed. Reporting results to Members is necessary to provide 
assurance that processes are in place to reduce fraud and error within the 
revenues systems. An alternative option would be not to provide a report or to 
monitor the results of the reviews but this would counter the effectiveness of the 
reviews and would also be against previous views expressed by this committee. 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 None

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan Open for business

BV9 – Percentage of Council Tax collected
BV10 – Percentage of non-domestic rates collected

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

75% of funding for the cost of the team is provided by the major 
preceptors. It is possible that if the team did find savings that were 
higher than the running costs, funding may not be provided by the 
major preceptors in future years. 

Legal and 
Statutory

Local authorities are empowered to investigate Council Tax 
Support and associated discounts and exemptions.

Crime and 
Disorder

None

Environmental 
Sustainability

None

Health and 
Wellbeing

None

Risk Management 
and Health and 

The Fraud and Compliance team minimises the risk of fraud and 
error occurring within the revenues services. By carrying out 

Page 91



Safety reviews it reduces the likelihood of exemptions and discounts being 
incorrectly claimed. Therefore, if in the future we ceased to have 
this team there would be a risk of incorrectly claimed discounts 
increasing.

Equality and 
Diversity

None

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None

Page 92



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item: 
Meeting Date 13 September 2017

Report Title Progress Report: Planning Enforcement 

Cabinet Member Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley
Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers – Chief Finance Officer

Head of Service Rich Clarke – Head of Audit Partnership

Lead Officer Frankie Smith – Audit Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. To note progress against the recommendations arising 
from the Planning Enforcement audit

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the Planning Enforcement 
audit, which was originally issued in October 2016.

2 Background

2.1 Internal Audit completed an audit review of Planning Enforcement in October 
2016.  This audit was allocated a weak assurance rating.  The outcomes from the 
audit were reported to Audit Committee in December 2016, with further updates 
being reported in March and June 2017.  During the June 2017 Audit Committee 
meeting, Members requested a further progress report be provided to Members 
at the September Audit Committee meeting.

3 Proposals

3.1     To consider progress of the implementation of recommendations arising from the
          Planning Enforcement audit.

Page 93

Agenda Item 8



4 Alternative Options

4.1 This progress report was requested by Members on 21 June 2017 therefore an 
alternative option is not relevant.

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 We consulted with the Chairman of the Audit Committee in advance of preparing 
this report and we also provided a copy of the draft report to the Head of Planning 
Services for comment.

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan None at this stage

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

None at this stage

Legal and 
Statutory

None at this stage

Crime and 
Disorder

None at this stage

Environmental 
Sustainability

None at this stage

Health and 
Wellbeing

None at this stage

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None at this stage

Equality and 
Diversity

None at this stage

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None at this stage

Page 94



7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: Planning Enforcement: Progress Report

8 Background Papers

8.1 None.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank



MID KENT AUDIT

PLANNING ENFORCEMENT AUDIT

RECOMMENDATION PROGRESS REPORT

September 2017

Report To: Audit Committee Audit Manager Frankie Smith

Original findings report issued October 2016 Head of Audit Rich Clarke

P
age 97



MID KENT AUDIT

1

Introduction and Background

This report follows the Audit Committee meeting on 21 June 2017.  At that meeting, the Deputy Head of Audit Partnership, as part of the 
Internal Audit Annual Report and Opinion 2016/17, provided Members with an update on the recommendations raised in the ‘weak’ assurance 
rate report on Planning Enforcement, which was originally issued in October 2016.  During the meeting, Members asked the Deputy Head of 
Audit Partnership for a further update to be presented at the next Audit Committee meeting on 13 September 2017.  The following report 
provides an update on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the Planning Enforc
[...]
 the issues raised by external audit.
10. Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts.
11. Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights throughout the year.

P
age 105



Work Programme:

Date of Meeting Title of Report Key Officer Contact

21 June 2017 Internal Audit Annual Report 2016/17 Rich Clarke

Annual Governance Statement Nick Vickers

Audit Committee Annual Report Rich Clarke

Fee Letter 2017/18 External Audit

2016/17 Audit Plan – External  Audit External Audit

Audit Update Report 2016/17 External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme 2017/18 Democratic Services

13 September 2017 Annual Financial Report 2016/17 and Audit Findings Report Nick Vickers 

Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17 Nick Vickers

Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance Zoe Kent

Progress Report – Planning Enforcement Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

29 November 2017 Treasury Management Half Year Review Nick Vickers 

Annual Audit Letter External Audit

Audit Committee Update External Audit

P
age 106



Internal Audit Interim Report Rich Clarke

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

14 March 2017 Internal Audit Plan 2017/18 Rich Clarke

Strategic Risk Register and Action Plans Rich Clarke

Certification of Claims and Returns External Audit

Audit Committee Work Programme Democratic Services

 
 P

age 107



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Annual Treasury Management Report 2016/17
	6 Annual Financial Report 2016/17 and Audit Findings Report
	Statement of Accounts 2016-17 appendix 3

	7 Mid-Kent Services Fraud and Compliance
	8 Progress Report - Planning Enforcement
	Planning Enforcement Recommendation Progress Report (September 2017)

	9 Audit Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


- 229 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 13 September 2017 from 7.00  - 
8.39 pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Andy Booth, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, 
Nicholas Hampshire (Chairman), Harrison, Nigel Kay (Vice-Chairman) and 
Samuel Koffie-Williams.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Russell Heppleston, Zoe Kent, Iain 
Murray (Grant Thornton), Frankie Smith, Nick Vickers and Phil Wilson.  

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Alan Horton.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Roger Clark and Peter Marchington, and Councillor 
Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for Finance and Performance).

218 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedures.

219 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 June 2017 (Minute Nos. 46 – 55) were taken 
as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

220 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

Part A Minute for Recommendation to Council

221 ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 2016/17 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which set out the Council’s 
financing and investment activity for 2016/17, drawing attention to the extra income 
that had been generated as a result of a higher level of balances and investment in 
the CCLA Property Fund as set out in paragraph 2.19 of the report.  He drew 
attention to Appendix I which was set out in accordance with the Chartered Institute 
of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA’s) requirements.

In response to questions, the Chief Financial Officer advised that there was a level 
of risk in investing in the CCLA Property Fund and that the Council had deliberately 
chosen not to invest in bonds as this was seen as higher risk.  In response to a 
question about possible slippage in the Sittingbourne Town Centre regeneration 
works, he confirmed that the Council was on a fixed rate contract with Spirit of 
Sittingbourne, and so any slippage would not affect the cost for the Council.  He 
outlined how in the first phase, funding would be via internal borrowing but this 
would be likely to change as cashflow was generated, and this would be monitored 



Audit Committee 13 September 2017 

- 230 -

by the Council’s Treasury advisors, Arlingclose.  He confirmed that there was a 
strategy in place regarding internal borrowing.  There was some discussion 
regarding the business rates generated from the Aldi Distribution Centre, and when 
it was likely to open.  The Chief Financial Officer advised that Swale had the 
highest growth in business rates in the county which was good in terms of 
generating income and also for employment and spending in the area.  Members 
thanked the Chief Financial Officer and his team for the well presented report.

Recommended:

(1) That the Treasury Management Stewardship report for 2016/17 be 
approved.
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators within the report 
be approved.

Part B Minutes for Information

222 ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 2016/17 AND AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Financial Officer which sought 
the Audit Committee’s approval of the Council’s financial statements for 2016/17, 
and asked the Committee to consider the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report.  
 
The Chief Accountant introduced the report, taking Members through the various 
tables/statements set out in the report on pages 38, 39, 40, 41 42 and 43.  He drew 
attention to the increase in the value of the Council’s assets of £4m to £4m and the 
increase in pension liability of £6m, which resulted in a reduction in the value of the 
Council’s net assets.

The Chief Accountant, Chief Financial Officer and Revenues and Benefits Manager 
(Technical and Financial) answered questions concerning the future reduction in 
Revenue Support Grant to zero, and whether it was right for the Council to fund a 
government service referring in particular to housing benefit.  The Revenues and 
Benefits Manager (Technical and Financial) referred to the loss of admin grant and 
that the council tax support assessors were funded from Business Rates, and gave 
examples of the impact of Universal Credit in Dover and Thanet. She drew attention 
to the member training session that would be held on this topic, and the implications 
in terms of the potential for homelessness if assistance was not provided, however, 
this would be a decision for Members to make.  In response to further comments 
and questions, the Chief Financial Officer agreed to liaise with the Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Performance regarding the wording of the introduction; the Deputy 
Head of Audit Partnership gave an update on the risk management framework; and 
the Chief Accountant agreed to provide a Member with a copy of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015.  A Member drew attention to the fact that the Council had 
been recognised in the Top 100 Not for Profit organisations to work for in the Best 
Companies Survey in February 2017, and was only one of three councils 
nationwide to make the list. 

The Chairman thanked the Chief Accountant and his team for their work on the 
accounts, and invited Mr Iain Murray of Grant Thornton to present the Audit 
Findings report.  In introducing the report, the Chairman expressed his 



Audit Committee 13 September 2017 

- 231 -

disappointment about the delay in the Findings Report from Grant Thornton, as the 
papers should have been circulated with the rest of the agenda to ensure sufficient 
time for all to review the documents in advance of the meeting.  Iain Murray 
apologised for the lateness in providing the reports and advised that they would be 
reviewing their work programme for next year to meet the earlier deadlines.  He 
thanked the Chief Accountant and his team for their support and the high quality of 
the accounts and working papers.  He drew attention to page 17 of the report, 
which set out details of CIPFA’s ‘Telling the Story’ agenda, and explained that this 
was reported as an Adjusted Misstatement which they were bound to report but it 
had no impact on the ‘bottom line’.  He confirmed that they would be giving an 
unqualified audit opinion on both the financial statements and value for money.

Members were invited to ask questions, during which attention was drawn to item 1 
on page 15 of the report.  It was confirmed that the Chief Financial Officer was not 
aware of any fraud investigations and prosecutions during the year, and the report 
would be amended to reflect that. Attention was also drawn to page 22, and Iain 
Murray confirmed that there were satisfactory arrangements in place to mitigate 
risk.

Further discussion ensued regarding page 17 and the new CIPFA requirements 
and whether the interpretation given by Grant Thornton was correct.  The Chief 
Financial Officer advised that there had been a difference of opinion but 
independent challenge was to be welcomed and that was provided by Grant 
Thornton and Internal Audit.

Resolved:

(1) That the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report, as set out in Appendix I 
to the report, be noted, subject to an amendment to item 1 on page 15 of the 
report to reflect that there had not been any fraud investigations and 
prosecutions during the year.
(2) That the letter of representation, as set out in Appendix II to the report, be 
approved on behalf of the Council.
(3) That the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2017, as set 
out in Appendix III to the report, be approved, subject to amendments to the 
wording of the introduction.

223 MID-KENT SERVICES FRAUD AND COMPLIANCE 

The Revenues and Benefits Manager (Technical and Financial) introduced the 
report which gave a summary of the activities and outcomes of the Mid-Kent Fraud 
and Compliance Team since March 2016, which was when the responsibility for the 
investigation of Housing Benefit Fraud moved to the Department for Work and 
Pensions.  The Compliance Team focused on fraud and error within the Council 
Tax Reduction Scheme, Council Tax and Business Rates discounts, exemptions 
and reliefs.

Members commended the work of the team and the concise report, during which a 
Member emphasised the importance of local knowledge and the role of Ward 
Members in reporting information, and suggested that this should be included in 
future training for Members.  The Revenues and Benefits Manager (Technical and 



Audit Committee 13 September 2017 

- 232 -

Financial) explained the figures in the report and the reason for reviewing empty 
properties in terms of the impact on New Homes Bonus.  In response to a question, 
it was also clarified that if the team did not find savings that were higher than 
running costs, it was possible that funding may not be provided by the major 
preceptors in future years.

Resolved:

(1) That the results of the Mid-Kent Services Fraud and Compliance Team for 
2016/17 be noted.

224 PROGRESS REPORT - PLANNING ENFORCEMENT 

The Audit Manager introduced the report, which gave an update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the Planning Enforcement 
audit.  Nine of the ten recommendations had been fully implemented, however, 
whilst progress had been made, further work was required to fully implement 
recommendation two.  

In response to questions, the Audit Manager explained the process undertaken 
during and following an audit review to ensure that requirements were understood 
and an action plan agreed, although it was acknowledged that whilst the timetable 
had been agreed, perhaps in hindsight more time had been needed for 
recommendation two to be implemented.  Discussion ensued regarding the 
planning enforcement service in general; debate at a recent Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on this topic; staff changes in the team; and interpretations as to why the 
recommendation had not been fully implemented. The Chief Financial Officer 
undertook to bring the issues raised to the attention of Management Team.

The Chairman advised that an update would be given at the next Audit Committee 
meeting in November 2017, and that if recommendation two had not been fully 
implemented the Officers would be asked to attend the meeting to answer 
questions. In response to further questions, the Audit Manager outlined the 
procedures for testing whether a recommendation had been implemented. 

Resolved:

(1) That the progress against the recommendations arising from the Planning 
Enforcement Audit be noted.

225 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Audit Committee Work Programme. It was noted that an 
update regarding the Planning Enforcement audit would be included as part of the 
Internal Audit Interim report, and that the future timetable regarding the accounts 
may need to be altered.

A discussion ensued as to whether all of the items in the terms of reference were 
covered in the work programme.  It was agreed that this would be looked at and 
that the terms of reference may be in need of review, which the Deputy Head of 
Audit Partnership agreed to discuss further with Democratic Services.



Audit Committee 13 September 2017 

- 233 -

Resolved:

(1) That the Work Programme be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


